are performed (irrespective of whether the employment relationship has 

terminated) due to vacation, holiday, illness, incapacity (including disability), 

layoff, jury duty, military duty, or leave of absence.  Notwithstanding the preceding 

sentence, 

(i)  No more than five hundred and one (501) Hours of Service shall be credited 

under this paragraph (b) to any Employee on account of any single 

continuous period during which the Employee performs no duties (whether 

or not such period occurs in a single computation period).  Hours under this

[...]

computation period or service method shall be done in accordance with applicable 

regulatory guidance.  A “Break in Service” shall be a twelve (12)-month computation 

period (as used for measuring Years of Service for eligibility purposes) in which an 

Employee or Participant is not credited with at least five hundred and one (501) Hours of 

Service. 

ARTICLE TWO--PLAN PARTICIPATION 

2.1  PARTICIPATION.  An Employee shall become a Participant under the Plan effective as 

of the first day of the month coincident with or next following the later of (a) April 1, 2021,

[...]

(i) the distribution is from amounts attributable to elective 

deferrals (within the meaning of Section 3.1); (ii) the individual was (by reason of being a 

member of a reserve component, as defined in Section 101 of Title 37, United States Code) 

ordered or called to active duty for a period in excess of one hundred seventy-nine (179) 

days or for an indefinite period; and (iii) the Plan makes the distribution during the period 

beginning on the date of such order or call, and ending at the close of the active duty period. 

7.6 HEART ACT PROVISIONS. 

(a)  Death benefits.